

IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD

TUESDAY, THE SIXTEENTH DAY OF APRIL
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FOUR

:PRESENT:
THE HONOURABLE SMT JUSTICE K. SUJANA

CRIMINAL PETITION NO: 2197 of 2024
AND
CRIMINAL REVISION CASE No.812 of 2023

CRLP.No.2197 of 2024

Between:

1. Dharavath Jyothi, W/o Venkateswarlu
2. Dharavath Shiva, S/o Dhanamurthy
3. Dharavath Dhanamurthy, S/o Ramulu
4. Korra Ranjith Kumar, S/o Lalya
5. Dharavath Rajeshwari, W/o Dhanamurthy
6. Dharavath Venkateswarlu, S/o Ramulu

Petitioners/Accused

AND

1. State of Telangana, Rep. by its Public Prosecutor, High Court of Telangana at Hyderabad.
2. Dharavath Anitha, D/o Rammurthy, aged 26 years, Occ student, R/o Lakshmipuram village of Konijerla mandal, Khammam district

Respondent/defacto –Complainant

Petition under Section 482 of Cr.P.C, praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed in support of the Criminal Petition, the High Court may be pleased to suspend the schedule issued for commencement of trial in S. C. No. 101/2022 on the file of Addl. Assistant Sessions Judge, Khammam, till the commencement of trial in PRC No. 45/2023 on the file of III Addl. Junior Civil Judge cum III Addl. JMFC, Khammam and consequently direct the Court Addl. Assistant Sessions Judge, Khammam to club and try both the cases together to avoid conflicting judgments as both the complaints arising out of same crime.

IA NO: 2 OF 2024

Petition under Section 482 of Cr.P.C praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to stay all further proceedings in S. C. No. 101/2022 on the file of Addl. Assistant Sessions Judge, Khammam, till the commencement of trial in PRC No. 45/2023 (committal Stage)on the file of III Addl. Junior Civil Judge cum III Addl. JMFC, Khammam and

pass such other order or orders may deem fit and proper in the circumstances of the case., pending disposal of CRLP No. 2197 of 2024, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the order of the High Court order dated 26.02.2024 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri G Ravi Chandrasekhar, Advocate for the Petitioners,

CRIMINAL REVISION CASE NO: 812 OF 2023

Between:

1. Dharavath Anitha, D/o. Ramamurthy, (A-3)
2. Dharavath Maibu, W/o. Ramamurthy (A-5)

Petitioners/Accused

AND

1. The State of Telangana, rep. by its Public Prosecutor, High Court for the State of Telangana at Hyderabad.
2. Dharavath Venkateswarlu, S/o. Ramulu, Occ. Agriculture, R/o.Laxmipuram village, Konijerla mandal, Khammam District.

Respondents/Complainant

Revision filed under Section 397 and 401 of Cr.P.C., praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed in the Criminal Revision Case, the High Court may be pleased to set aside the order passed in CrI.M.P.No. 27 of 2023 on the file of the III Additional Judicial Magistrate of First Class, Khammam dt.27-6-2023 arising out Crime No.249/2021 of Konijerla Police Station, Khammam District against the petitioners

IA NO: 2 OF 2023

Petition under Section 482 of Cr.P.C praying that in the circumstances stated in the petition, the High Court may be pleased to stay all further proceedings in P.R.C.No. 45 of 2023 on the file of the III Additional Junior Civil Judge-cum-III Additional Judicial Magistrate of First Class, Khammam against the petitioners pending disposal of CRLRC No. 812 of 2023, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the order of the High Court order dated 14.12.2023 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri C. Sharan Reddy, Advocate for the Petitioners,

ORDER:

List on 02.07.2024.

Interim stay granted earlier is extended till then.

//TRUE COPY//

SD/- V.KAVITHA
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The of III Addl. Junior Civil Judge cum III Addl. JMFC, Khammam.
2. The Additional Assistant Sessions Judge, Khammam.
3. The Station House Officer, Konijerla P.S, Khammam.
4. Two CC to Public Prosecutor, High Court at Hyderabad [OPUC]
5. One CC to Sri C. Sharan Reddy, Advocate[OPUC]
6. One CC to Sri G Ravi Chandra Sekhar, Advocate [OPUC]
7. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

SKS,J

DATED:16.04.2024

NOTE; LIST ON 02.07.2024

ORDER

CRLP.No.2197 of 2024
AND
CRLRC.No.812 of 2023

EXTENSION OF INTERIM ORDER

